

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ASHLEY STEPHENSON, individually, and)
as a resident and registered voter of Beaufort)
County, North Carolina; LEO DAUGHTRY,)
individually, and as Representative for the)
95th District, North Carolina House of)
Representatives; PATRICK BALLANTINE,)
individually, and as Senator for the 4th)
District, North Carolina Senate; ART POPE,)
individually, and as Representative for the)
61st District, North Carolina House of)
Representatives; and BILL COBEY,)
individually, and as Chairman of the North)
Carolina Republican Party and on behalf of)
themselves and all other persons similarly)
situated,)

From Johnson County
No. 01 CV 02885

Plaintiff-Appellees,)

v.)

GARY O. BARTLETT, as Executive)
Director of the State Board of Elections;)
LARRY LEAKE, ROBERT B. CORDLE,)
GENEVIEVE C. SIMS, LORRAINE G.)
SHINN, and CHARLES WINFREE, as)
members of the State Board of Elections;)
JAMES B. BLACK, as Speaker of the North)
Carolina House of Representatives; MARC)
BASNIGHT, as President Pro Tempore of)
the North Carolina Senate; MICHAEL)
EASLEY, as Governor of the State of North)
Carolina; and ROY COOPER, as Attorney)
General of the State of North Carolina,)

Defendant-Appellants.)

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT
AND THE CENTER FOR VOTING AND DEMOCRACY

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Applicable State and Federal Law	3
1. State Constitutional Requirements	3
2. Federal Statutory Limitations	4
a. The Section 5 Preclearance Requirement	4
b. The Section 2 Prohibition on Minority Vote Dilution.....	5
3. Federal Constitutional Limitations	6
B. Alternative Voting Mechanisms	7
1. Cumulative Voting.....	8
2. Limited Voting.....	10
3. Preference (or Choice) Voting.....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY CANNOT ABANDON THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION IF ITS PROVISIONS CAN BE SATISFIED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW.	13
II. ALTERNATIVE VOTING MECHANISMS REMEDY CONSTITUTIONAL AND VOTING RIGHTS ACT CONCERNS IN MULTIMEMBER DISTRICTS.	16
A. Alternative Voting Mechanisms Comply With Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act.	17
1. The <i>Gingles</i> Test.....	17
2. Alternative Voting Mechanisms Are Fully Permissible Under <i>Gingles</i> Because They Enable Cohesive Minority Groups To Elect Their Candidates of Choice.	20
B. Alternative Voting Systems Satisfy The Equal Protection Clause And Present Clear Advantages For Districting Efforts In The Wake Of <i>Shaw v. Reno</i>	23

III. MULTIMEMBER DISTRICTS THAT EMPLOY ALTERNATIVE VOTING MECHANISMS QUALIFY FOR PRECLEARANCE UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	4, 5, 16, 27
<i>Brown v. Thompson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	6
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	24, 26
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	7
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	27, 28
<i>Cleveland County Ass'n for Gov't By The People v. Cleveland County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County</i> , 686 F. Supp 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	29
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988) <i>Aff'd</i> , 868 F.2d 1274 (11th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillard v. Town of Cuba</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1244 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	13, 19
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	25
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	17
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	25
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	19
<i>Kaelin v. Warden</i> , 334 F. Supp. 602 (E.D. Pa. 1971).....	10, 20
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	6
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	16
<i>LoFrisco v. Schaffer</i> , 341 F. Supp. 743 (D. Conn. 1972).....	10, 20
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County, California</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	14, 28

<i>Martin v. Preston</i> , 325 N.C. 438 (1989).....	13
<i>McCoy v. Chicago Heights</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	6, 7, 9, 20
<i>McGhee v. Granville County, North Carolina</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	7, 23, 24
<i>Moore v. Beaufort</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991).....	10, 20
<i>Orloski v. Davis</i> , 564 F. Supp. 526 (M.D. Pa. 1983).....	10, 20
<i>Perkins v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971).....	16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) (“ <i>Bossier Parish I</i> ”),	27
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) (“ <i>Bossier Parish II</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 459 U.S. 613 (1982)	7, 16
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	26
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	23
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	7, 17

STATUTES

U.S. Const., Amend. 14 § 1	6, 23
U.S. Const., Art. VI	4, 12, 13
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	2, 5, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>

28 C.F.R. § 51.1 (2002)	14, 15
28 C.F.R. § 51.10 (2002)	14
28 C.F.R. § 51.45 (2002)	15
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 3 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. Art. I, § 5 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. Art. II, § 3(3) (1971)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. Art. II, § 5(3) (1971)	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-196.....	27
Richard H. Pildes and Kristen A. Donoghue, <i>Cumulative Voting in the United States</i> , 1995 U. Chi. Legal F. 241 (1995).....	11, 21, 22
Richard L. Engstrom et al., <i>Limited and Cumulative Voting Alabama: An Assessment After Two Rounds of Elections</i> , 6 Nat’l Fd. Sci. Rev. 180 (1997)	10
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Modified Multiseat Election Systems as Remedies for Minority Vote Dilution</i> , 21 Stetson L. Rev. 743 (1992)	9
Robert R. Brischetto and Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative Voting and Latino Representation: Exit Surveys in Fifteen Different Texas Communities</i> , 78 Soc. Sci. Q. 973 (1997).....	9, 25
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial Road Map for the Use of Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Act Remedies</i> , 77 N.C. L. Rev. 1867 (June 1999)	11, 12, 22
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>The Way Out: A Legal Standard for Imposing Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Remedies</i> , 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 333 (1998)	25, 26
Steven S. Mulroy, <i>Limited, Cumulative Evidence: Divining Justice Department Positions on Alternative Electoral Schemes</i> , 84 Nat’l Civic Rev. 66 (1995)	29
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177.....	5, 18
